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On the basis of §§ 2 Para. 1, 13 Para. 1 of the State University Fees Act (Landeshochschulgebührengesetz, 
LHGebG) of 01.05.2015, last amended on 15 October 2019 (GBl. p. 405, 411), the Senate of the Stuttgart 
University of Applied Sciences adopted the following fee statutes on 11.12.2019. 
 
The approval by the Rector was given on 11.12.2019. 
 

§ 1 Obligation to Collect Fees 
 
The Stuttgart University of Applied Sciences charges students a tuition fee for studying in the non-consecutive 
master programme Smart City Solutions. The levying of fees, contributions to administrative costs, expenses and 
charges in accordance with §§ 1 Para. 2, 12, 16, 18 and 19 LHGebG as well as contributions in accordance with the 
Student Services Act remain unaffected. 
 

§ 2 Amount Payable 
 

(1) The tuition fee is charged per semester. It amounts for the semesters according to the Study and 
Examination Regulations: 

 
1.1 Full-time 
 
1st semester 4.000 € 
2nd semester 4.000 € 
3rd semester 2.000 € 
 
1.2 Part-time 

 
1st semester 2.000 € 
2nd semester 2.000 € 
3rd semester 2.000 € 
4th semester 2.000 € 
5th semester     2.000 € 

 
A fee of € 1,000 is charged for additional semesters. 
 
(2) Periods of leave of absence from studies are not subject to fees if the application for leave of 
absence has been submitted before the beginning of the lecture period. If a student only becomes 
aware of a circumstance that entitles him or her to a leave of absence after the beginning of the lecture 
period, the fee will be refunded proportionally. 

 
§ 3 Fees Reduction 

 
(1) Upon written application a reduction of € 500,- (full-time)/ € 250,- (part-time) per semester can be 
granted to students: 

 
1. who care for and bring up a child* that has not reached the age of 14 by the beginning of 

the respective semester (*The term "care for and bring up" only covers children for whom 
proof of residency in the at the German address of the student can be provided);  

2. whose disability according to the definition of § 2 of the Ninth Book of the German Social 
Code (Neuntes Sozialgesetzbuch) has a significant impact on their studies; 

3. who are foreign students enrolled under state, federal or international agreements or 
higher education agreements that guarantee exemption from fees.  
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(2) A fee reduction of € 1,000 for the 3rd semester according to the Study and Examination Regulations, 
in which the master thesis is to be completed, can be granted on the fee amount specified in § 2 upon 
written application if the student simultaneously completes his/her master thesis for a degree in a 
master programme in Business Administration (MBA) at a university cooperating with HFT Stuttgart. 
This also applies if the two universities jointly supervise a thesis with two main topics for the Master of 
Engineering as well as the Master of Business Administration and assess the main topics separately. 
Fees and charges levied by the cooperating university are not part of these regulations. 
 
 (3) All applications are to be submitted in writing before the start of the lecture period.  

 
§ 4 Due Dates 

 
The tuition fee is due upon issuance of the fee notice on the payment dates specified therein. In the case of a fee 
reduction according to § 3 Para. 2, the fee for this semester is to be paid in one amount. Details are regulated in 
the fee notice. 

 
§ 5 Refund 

 
In the event of exmatriculation within one month of the start of the lecture period, the tuition fee will 
be refunded. If the studies are discontinued at a later point in the semester, the full tuition fee for the 
semester must be paid. 

 
§ 6 Coming into effect 

 

 
These Fee Statutes shall be effective on the day after their public announcement, and will first apply 
for students starting their studies in the winter semester 2020/2021.  
 
 
Stuttgart, 11 December 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
Prof. R. Franke 
Rector 
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